

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

APPEAL NO. SC 95995

MICHAEL E. CONNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DALE OGLETREE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WRIGHT COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI**

THE HONORABLE R. CRAIG CARTER, CIRCUIT JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Terry M. Evans #21922
ANDERECK, EVANS, WIDGER, LEWIS &
FIGG, LLC
119 East Main Street
P. O. Box 654
Smithville, Missouri 64089
Telephone: 816-532-3895
Facsimile: 816-532-3899
E-Mail: tevans@lawofficemo.com

Attorney for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 I. FACTS THAT GIVE RISE TO THIS LAWSUIT 7

 II. FACTS CONCERNING THE PLEADINGS IN THIS CASE..... 11

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY THAT LED TO THIS APPEAL 15

POINT RELIED ON 17

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS, DALE OGLETREE AND SCOTT
 KIDWELL, BY FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT OWE
 PLAINTIFF A PERSONAL DUTY OF CARE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF
 FAILED TO PLEAD AND PRODUCE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO
 SUPPORT A FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS OWED AND
 BREACHED A PERSONAL DUTY OF CARE TO PLAINTIFF IN THAT
 AT ALL TIMES OF THE ACCIDENT DEFENDANTS WERE
 CARRYING OUT THE NONDELEGABLE DUTIES OF THEIR
 EMPLOYER TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORKPLACE AND ANY
 FAILURE ON THE PART OF DEFENDANTS TO CARRY OUT
 INTERCOUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE’S NONDELEGABLE
 DUTIES LIES WITH THE EMPLOYER AND NOT DEFENDANTS 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. OVERVIEW..... 18

II. THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS, DALE OGLETREE AND SCOTT KIDWELL, CANNOT BE LIABLE TO THE PLAINTIFF IN THAT THEY WERE CARRYING OUT THEIR EMPLOYER’S, INTERCOUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE’S, NONDELEGABLE DUTY TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORKPLACE (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S SOLE POINT ON APPEAL)21

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW21

B. DEFENDANTS, DALE OGLETREE AND SCOTT KIDWELL, CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE FOR FAILING TO CARRY OUT THEIR EMPLOYER’S, INTERCOUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE’S, NONDELEGABLE DUTIES.....22

C. DEFENDANT OGLETREE, AS THE JOB SUPERVISOR FOR INTERCOUNTY, CANNOT BE LIABLE AS HE WAS CARRYING OUT HIS EMPLOYER’S NONDELEGABLE DUTY TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORKPLACE.....30

D. DEFENDANT KIDWELL CANNOT BE LIABLE AS HE WAS CARRYING OUT HIS EMPLOYER’S NONDELEGABLE DUTY TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORKPLACE.....34

E. THE CO-EMPLOYEE LIABILITY CASES SINCE PETERS AND PARR ARE FACTUALLY UNIQUE AND DISTINGUISHABLE, AND THE LAW ESTABLISHED IN PETERS AND PARR PERMITS THEIR RESPECTIVE DISSIMILAR RESOLUTIONS AND COMPELS AFFIRMING THE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS, DALE OGLETREE AND SCOTT KIDWELL...37

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Bolten, 500 S.W. 3d 288 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 39, 40

Bierman v. Violette, ED 100946, 2017 WL 582665 (Mo. App. E.D. Feb. 14, 2017) 40

Burns v. Smith, 214 S.W. 3d 335 (MO. Banc 2007) 43

Carman v. Wieland, 406 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013). 17, 23, 27

De Rousse v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 298 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 21

Evans v. Wilson, SD 33209, 2016 WL 4990251 (Mo. App. S.D. Sept. 19, 2016)..... 45, 46

Fogerty v. Armstrong, ED 100947, 2016 WL 5030379 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 20, 2016)
 42

Fowler v. Phillips, 504 S.W. 3d 107 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 22, 41

Garrett v. Brown, WD 78443, 2015 WL 8780528 (Mo. App. W.D. Dec. 15, 2016)
 43, 44, 45

Geismann v. Missouri Edison Electric Co., 73 S.W. 654 (Mo. 1903) 38

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.
 banc 1993)..... 21

Leeper v. Asmus, 440 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 46

Logsdon v. Duncan, 293 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. 1956)..... 27

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Thornton, 92 S.W.3d 259 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 22

McComb v. Norfus, WD 77761, 2015 WL 1813573 (Mo. App. W.D. Apr. 21, 2015).....
 44, 45

Marshall v. Kansas City, 291 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1956)..... 17, 25, 26, 27, 36

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Dixon, 194 U.S. 338 (1904).....24

Nolen v. Bess, ED 101591, 2016 WL 6956755 (Mo. App. E.D. Nov. 29, 2016)40, 41

Parr v. Breeden, 489 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. banc 2016).....*In Passim*

Peters v. Wady Indus., Inc., 489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2016).*In Passim*

Peters v. Wady Industries, Inc., ED 100699, 2014 WL 4412193 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 9, 2014).23, 24

Turner Engineering, Inc. v. 149/155 Weldon Parkway, LLC, 40 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....22

Miscellaneous

Transitory, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage, (2d ed. 1987).25

Transitory, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transitory> (8 Feb. 2017).....24
